

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMRAVATI



FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CC NO: 6423 OF 2023

Between:

B.Srinivasulu, Aged about not known to the Petitioner, S/o not known to the petitioner, Occ: Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Markapur, Prakasam District. CT is amended as per Court Order dated 05.12.2024 in CC No 6423 of 2023.(Presently working at Udayagiri, Nellore District)

...Petitioner

AND

1. Dama Haribabu, (Died), S/o Krishnaiah, Aged about 52 years, Occ: Cultivation, R/o. H.No.1852, Damavaripalem, Addanki, Prakasam District, Prakasam District.
2. Dama Rambabu, S/o Haribabu, Aged about 32 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H.No.18-53, Sy.No.119/2, Damavaripalem, Addanki, Prakasam District.

...Respondents/Writ Petitioners

3. G.V.Subba Reddy, S/o not known to the petitioner, Aged about not known to the Petitioner, Occ: Tahsildar, Addanki Mandal, Addanki, Prakasam District.

...Respondent/1st Respondent

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the personal appearance of the 2nd Respondent for

the time being, pending disposal of CC No. 6423 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated 23.02.2024, 07.11.2024, 05.12.2024 & 30.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Smt. Sireesha Rani Vallabhaneni, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri K.V.Aditya Chowdary, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Respondent No.2 appeared physically before this Court.

Heard learned counsel for respondent No.2.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of the application and having satisfied with the submissions made by learned counsel for respondent No.2, appearance of respondent No.2 is dispensed for the time being, subject to condition that he shall appear before this Court as and when directed.”

SD/- M.S.V.NAVEEN CHANDRA

JOINT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. B.Srinivasulu, Occ: Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Markapur, Prakasam District.(Presently working at Udayagiri, Nellore District)(By **SPEED POST**)
2. One CC to Sri K.V.Aditya Chowdary, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri P.Subash, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Smt. Sireesha Rani Vallabhaneni, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATE:13/03/2026

NOTE: POST ON 31.03.2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

CC.No.6423 of 2023

DIRECTION

